

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, dba NIFLA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of the
State of California, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE, LIVINGWELL MEDICAL CLINIC, INC.,
PREGNANCY CARE CENTER OF THE NORTH COAST, INC.,
AND CONFIDENCE PREGNANCY CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
American Center
for Law & Justice
P.O. Box 60
New Hope, KY 40052
(502) 549-7020

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
American Center
for Law & Justice
3001 Plymouth Road
Suite 203
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
(734) 680-8007

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
JORDAN SEKULOW
WALTER M. WEBER
American Center for Law & Justice
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND
INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Act is an Impermissible Content and
Viewpoint-Based Compulsion of Speech on a
Matter of Public Concern 6

 A. *Who* Must Speak the State’s Message ... 7

 B. *What* Pro-Life Centers Must Say 13

 C. *To Whom, and How, Pro-Life Centers*
 Must Speak 18

II. The Act Does Not Regulate Professional
Speech 21

III. The Act is Unrelated to Ensuring Informed
Consent 24

IV. The Act Cannot Survive Judicial Scrutiny . 27

 A. No compelling governmental interest .. 28

 B. Not the least restrictive means 32

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	32
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	13, 17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	33
<i>Austin Lifecare, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00875-LY, ECF No. 145 (W.D. Tex. June 24, 2014)	11
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	28, 29, 30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	9, 32
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d (D. Md. 2014)	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	27
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	7
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	28
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	21

<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	31
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	34, 35
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	27
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	21, 23
<i>Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	18
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of L.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns v.</i> <i>Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , No. 16-2325, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 297 (4th Cir. Jan. 5, 2018)	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American GLB Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13, 16, 18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free</i> <i>School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	32

<i>LivingWell Medical Center, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , U.S. No. 16-1153	1
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	22, 23
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	1
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	27, 28, 33, 34
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	5, 30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	20, 23
<i>NIFLA v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th 2016)	15, 16
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	26
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	5, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Cal. 2016)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14, 24, 27

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	26
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	1
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7, 13, 33, 34
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	13
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v.</i> <i>Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	4, 28
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	27
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	26

<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	27, 31
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	29
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	15
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 4, 5, 20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4, 5, 18, 20, 23
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009)	31

STATUTES

2015 Cal. Stats. ch. 700, codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 123470 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 123471(a)	8
§ 123472(a)(1)	6, 14
§ 123472(a)(2)	7
§ 123472(b)(1)	7
§ 123471(c)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Abortions,” https://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/hipaa/icd9_policy_holding_library/part2/abort_m00o03.pdf	8
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Amicus Brief of American Center for Law & Justice <i>et al.</i> , <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , No. 15-274 (Feb. 2, 2016)	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2009)	21
California Assembly Bill No. 775	29
FPACT “Program Standards,” http://files.medical.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/fpact/progstand_f00.doc	8
IRS Form 990, NARAL Pro-Choice America Foundation (2014), http://990s.foundationcenter.org/990_pdf_archive/521/521100361/521100361_201509_990.pdf	12
Memorandum of Amanda Mihill, Legislative Analyst to County Council, Jan. 29, 2010, <i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , No. 10-1259 (D. Md. May 19, 2010), ECF No. 1-4	10
NARAL Pro-Choice Maryland Fund, <i>The Truth Revealed: Maryland Crisis Pregnancy Center Investigations</i> (2008)	10
NARAL Pro-Choice NY, Exposing Crisis Pregnancy Centers One City at a Time, http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Tpya05pQGAQ	11, 12
NARAL Pro-Choice New York and the National Institute for Reproductive Health, <i>She Said Abortion Could Cause Breast Cancer: A Report on the Lies, Manipulations, and Privacy Violations of Crisis Pregnancy Centers in New York City</i> (2010)	11

“Provider Enrollment,” <http://www.familypact.org/Providers/prov-enrollment> 9

“The Truth about Crisis Pregnancy Centers,”
NARAL Pro-Choice America, <https://www.prochoiceamerica.org/report/truth-crisis-pregnancy-centers> 10
